















































FTE Comparison through March
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Budgeted FTE Actual FTE
Income

3100 Federal Direct

3200 Federal through State & Local
3300 Revenue from State Sources
3400 Revenue from Local Sources
3741 Insurance Loss Recovery

Total Revenue

Expenses

4100 Salaries

4200 Employee Benefits

4300 Purchased Services

4400 Energy Services

4500 Materials & Supplies

4600 Capital Outlay

4700 Other Expenses (less depreciation)

Total Operating Expenses
Net Operating Income

Depreciation Expense

Net Income

Salaries & Benefits Equal
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Profit and Loss Pie Charts through March 2023

1164

Paid On FTE

178,871
22,608
6,901,926
3,420,105
7,993

$10,531,503

$5,541,192
$1,674,458
$1,205,056
$211,461
$297,202
$222,369
$573,343

$9,725,081
$806,422

$495,029

$311,393

74 % of Operating Budget

Income Sources

Expenses

3100 Federal Direct

3200 Federal through State & Local

m 3300 Revenue from State Sources

W 3400 Revenue from Local Sources

W 3741 Insurance Loss Recovery

M 4100 Salaries

W 4200 Employee Benefits

m 4300 Purchased Services
4400 Energy Services

W 4500 Materials & Supplies

W 4600 Capital Outlay

W 4700 Other Expenses (less depreciation)



Sarasota Military Academy

Balance Sheet- By Campus
As of March 31, 2023

TOTAL
ASSETS
Current Assets
Bank Accounts
1110 Cash and cash equivalents 1,610,731
8-1111 Sport Team Bank Accounts 69,137
Total Bank Accounts $1,679,868
Other Current Assets
1130 Accounts Receivable 18,186
1210 Deposits 27,779
1215 Due from Foundation - Current 510
1220 Due from Other Governments 108,827
Total Other Current Assets 55,30
Total Current Assets $1,835,169
Fixed Assets $18,986,399
TOTAL ASSETS $20,821,568
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Liabilities
Current Liabilities
Accounts Payable $46,825
Credit Cards $39,159
Other Current Liabilities $1,088,791
Total Current Liabilities
Long-Term Liabilities $9,714,774
Total Liabilities $10,889,548
Equity
3010 Invested In Capital Assets, Net 7,883,416
3020 Temporarily Restricted Net Asse 22,837
3030 Unrestricted Net Assets 1,714,374
Net Income 311,393
Total Equity $9,932,020
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY $20,821,568

$1,835,169 - $1,174,775 = $660,394 Working Capital; Down $122,493 from February- $782,887

Ratio of Assets to Liabilities = $1,835,169 / $1,174,775 = 1.56; Down 0.12 from February- 1.68

Cash that has been spent but not reimbursed before March 31st totaling $140,411

E2-D7- $27,547; E3-D9- $33,230; Instructional- $21,780; Title 1I- $5,185; E3-D10- $52,669

Accrual Basis Thursday, April 27, 2023 06:42 AM GMT-04:00
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Sarasota Military Academy

Budget vs. Actuals: FY23 Board Approved Budget - FY23 P&L

July 2022 - March 2023

9 Months in should be at 75%

TOTAL
ACTUAL BUDGET % OF BUDGET
Income
3100 Federal Direct 178,871 238,989 75.00 %
3200 Federal Through State & Local 22,608 82,415 27.00 %
3300 Revenue from State Sources 6,901,926 9,425,550 73.00 %
3400 Revenue from Local Sources 3,420,105 4,327,345 79.00 %
3741 Insurance Loss Recovery 7,993
Total Income $10,531,503 $14,074,209
GROSS PROFIT $10,531,503 $14,074,299 75.00 %
Expenses
4100 Salaries 5,541,192 7,570,614 73.00 %
4200 Employee Benefits 1,674,458 2,368,050 71.00 %
4300 Purchased Services 1,205,056 1,774,511 68.00 %
4400 Energy Services 211,461 269,168 79.00 %
4500 Materials & Supplies 297,202 361,991 82.00 %
4600 Capital Outlay 222,369 227,493 98.00 %
4700 Other Expenses 1,068,372 1,266,645
Total Expenses $10,220,110 $13,838,474
NET OPERATING INCOME $311,393 $235,825
NET INCOME $311,393 $235,825 132.00 %

Accrual Basis Thursday, April 27, 2023 06:44 AM GMT-04:00
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Sarasota Military Academy
Profit and Loss - YTD - By Campus

July 2022 - March 2023

HS PREP TOTAL
Income
3100 Federal Direct 178,871 $178,871
3200 Federal Through State & Local 13,195 9,413 $22,608
3300 Revenue from State Sources 3,825,527 3,076,399 $6,901,926
3400 Revenue from Local Sources 2,020,540 1,399,565 $3,420,105
3741 Insurance Loss Recovery 7,993 $7,993
Total Income $6,038,133 $4,493,370 $10,531,503
GROSS PROFIT $6,038,133 $4,493,370 $10,531,503
Expenses
4100 Salaries 3,061,661 2,479,531 $5,541,192
4200 Employee Benefits 901,107 773,352 $1,674,458
4300 Purchased Services 677,544 527,512 $1,205,056
4400 Energy Services 81,743 129,718 $211,461
4500 Materials & Supplies 164,721 132,480 $297,202
4600 Capital Outlay 121,249 101,120 $222,369
4700 Other Expenses 734,145 334,227 $1,068,372
Total Expenses $5,742,170 $4,477,940 $10,220,110
NET OPERATING INCOME $295,963 $15,430 $311,393
NET INCOME $295,963 $15,430 @

Accrual Basis Thursday, April 27, 2023 06:45 AM GMT-04:00
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RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF
SARASOTA MILITARY ACADEMY, INC.

The members of the Board of Directors (the "Board") of Sarasota Military Academy, Inc.
(the "Corporation"), held a regular meeting on May 9, 2023 with a quorum present by telephone
or video conference communication by which all directors participating could simultaneously
hear each other during the meeting or in person:

WHEREAS, Sarasota County, Florida (the "Issuer"), issued its Educational Facilities
Refunding Revenue Bonds (Sarasota Military Academy Project), Series 2012 (the "Series 2012
Bonds") pursuant to an Indenture of Trust dated as of July 1, 2012 (the "Indenture"), by and
between the Issuer and Computershare Trust Company, N.A., acting as agent and attorney in fact
to Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, as trustee (the "Trustee"); and

WHEREAS, the proceeds of the Series 2012 Bonds were loaned to the Corporation
pursuant to a Loan Agreement dated as of July 1, 2012, between the Issuer and the Corporation;
and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Series 2012 Bonds and the Indenture, the interest on the
Series 2012 Bonds accrues at a variable rate of interest based on a formula utilizing the London
Interbank Offered Rate, commonly referred to as "LIBOR," as a reference index; and

WHEREAS, LIBOR is expected to cease to be required to be determined by the
participating reference banks by June 30, 2023; and

WHEREAS, in contemplation of the cessation of LIBOR, the Corporation, the Issuer,
the Trustee and Wells Fargo Bank, National Association (the "Bank"), as the holder of the Series
2012 Bonds, desire to amend the Series 2012 Bonds and the Indenture,) to provide for the
replacement of LIBOR with Daily SOFR Average Index Rate (as defined in the First
Amendment referred to herein below) (the "Interest Rate Modifications"); and

WHEREAS, the Corporation desires to enter into interest rate swaps, caps, collars,
floors, foreign exchange transactions, transactions with respect to commodities or any similar
transaction (including any option with respect to any of these transactions) from time to time to
hedge or otherwise manage interest rate, commodity price or exchange rate exposure in relation
to assets or liabilities of this Corporation or those of its affiliates; and

WHEREAS, in connection with the Interest Rate Modification, the Corporation desires
to amend its existing swap agreements in relation to the Series 2012 Bonds and may in the future
elect to terminate its existing swap agreements and enter into new swap agreements, including,
without limitation, any and all master agreements, schedules, confirmations, supplements,
annexes, exhibits or certificates, and any and all amendments or modifications thereto or
restatements or terminations thereof with the Bank as the swap provider, effective on or around
the date of the Interest Rate Modifications (the "Swap Agreements").

WHEREAS, the Corporation and the Bank desire to amend certain terms of the
Continuing Covenant Agreement dated as of July 18, 2012 (the "Continuing Covenant
Agreement").



NOW, THEREFORE, the following resolutions were duly introduced and moved for
adoption by the Board:

RESOLVED, that the Board hereby approves and ratifies the plans for, and the actions
heretofore taken by or on behalf of the Corporation, with respect to the amendment of the Series
2012 Bonds, the Indenture, the Swap and the Continuing Covenant Agreement, including, but
not limited to,(a) the execution and delivery of the First Amendment to Indenture of Trust (the
"First Amendment"), the Amended and Restated Series 2012 Bond, and an amendment to the
Continuing Covenant Agreement (collectively, the "Amendment Documents"), to reflect the
Interest Rate Modifications and other amendments and the effective date thereof and (b) the
termination, entering into, execution and delivery, and performance of the Corporation’s
obligations under any swap agreement (as defined in 11 USC §101, as in effect from time to
time), including without limitation, the Swap Agreements, and/or any derivative agreement or
foreign exchange agreement, and to execute any and all documents related thereto as may be
necessary or required by Bank (collectively, the "Swap Related Documents"); and.

RESOLVED, that the Chairman and Secretary of the Corporation and all other officers
of the Corporation or any one or more of them are, on behalf of the Corporation, authorized,
directed and empowered to do and perform and to cause to be done and performed all acts and
things deemed by any of them to be necessary or appropriate to carry out the intent of these
resolutions, including, without limitation, the execution, delivery, filing and/or recording of the
Amendment Documents, the Swap Related Documents or any other required changes to the
Bond Documents (as defined in the Indenture), any certificates, documents, notices and
instruments, and to carry out and comply with the terms and conditions of all documents
executed and delivered in connection therewith (which shall include, but not be limited to, the
disbursement of funds and the execution and delivery of agreements, consents, certificates,
memoranda, instructions, notices, disclosures and other documents and payments of all fees and
costs related thereto, including those of bond counsel and counsel to the lender and the swap
counterparty).

WITNESS my hand and the seal of the Corporation this 9" day of May, 2023.

Chairperson

Secretary
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